



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 2560 of 1985

Rajju And Others

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s) : Ashish Chitranshi, Raghuvansh
Misra, Rahul Misra
Counsel for Respondent(s) : A.G.A.

Court No. - 44

**HON'BLE SAUMITRA DAYAL SINGH, J.
HON'BLE TEJ PRATAP TIWARI, J.**

1. Vide his report dated 12.09.2025, the learned CJM, Shahjahanpur has reported that bailable warrants issued to appellant Nos. 1, 3, 4 and 6, namely Rajju alias Chokhey, Kadey, Ramswaroop and Nanhkoo have been executed.
2. List revised. None had appeared for the appellants, in the morning session. Accordingly, the case is taken up in the afternoon session. A perusal of the memo of appeal shows that appellant Nos. 2, 5, 7 and 8 are dead. Accordingly, the appeal on their behalf stands **abated**.
3. None has appeared to press the appeal.
4. Issue non-bailable warrants to appellant No.1, 3, 4 and 6 executable by 17.10.2025 through CJM, Shahjahanpur.
5. Compliance report may be submitted by the CJM concerned before the next date of listing.
6. List this case again on 28.10.2025.
7. In any case, the Senior Superintendent of Police, Shahjahanpur may submit living status report of the appellants through CJM, Shahjahanpur by 17.10.2025.
8. Let a copy of this order be made available to learned AGA by 17.09.2025 for onward communication and due compliance.

September 16, 2025
NSC

(Tej Pratap Tiwari,J.) (Saumitra Dayal Singh,J.)